price on brand loyalty, to investigate the relationship between 

distribution and brand loyalty, to determine the effect of 

promotion on brand loyalty and to examine the effect of product 

on brand loyalty. The study adopted the descriptive survey design 

method. The population of the study was one hundred and thirty 

three (133) from selected telecommunication firms in Asaba, Delta 

State. A stratified sampling technique was used to select the 

respondents in each of the selected telecommunication firms in 

Asaba. Findings revealed the extent to which price, distribution,

[...]

This research work will take the form of a field survey, and it is expedient to 

mention that the population of this study was restricted to the MTN telecommunication firm in 

Asaba, Delta State. Therefore, the telecommunication firms in Asaba, Delta State will 

constitute the population. Hence, the population consisted of one hundred and thirty three (133) 

employees and consumers. As a result of the inability of the researcher to effectively study 

every single firm under observation, a representative number was chosen as the sample size 

population. Using the Taro Yamene Model, the sample size was determined to be 100.